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PMGSY IN ANDHRA PRADESH 

4440.  SHRI MARGANI BHARAT:  

SHRI MAGUNTA SREENIVASULU REDDY:  

 

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state: 

 

(a)  the details of rural road construction projects approved, sanctioned and executed under 

the Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana (PMGSY) during each of the last three years;  

(b)  the details of the funds allocated, released and utilised for the development of roads in 

tribal areas in the State of Andhra Pradesh; and  

(c)  the timeline for the completion of tribal road projects in the State? 

 

ANSWER 

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT  

(SADHVI NIRANJAN JYOTI) 

 

(a)       The details of rural road construction projects sanctioned and completed under the various 

interventions/verticals of the Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana (PMGSY) during the last three 

years are given below:- 

  

 Road length in Km 

Year Road Length 

approved 

Road Length constructed  

2019-20 27,652 27,304 

2020-21 44,018 36,685 

2021-22 28,110 41,974 

  

(b) & (c)       The release of funds to the State for implementation of PMGSY is done on the basis 

of the proposal received from the state and depends, inter-alia, on works in hand, execution 

capacity of the State and unspent funds available with the State.  The funds for implementation 

of the scheme are released by the Ministry to the State as whole. Further release of funds to the 

Programme Implantation Units (PIUs) at the district level, including tribal district (areas) is done 

by the respective State Governments depending upon the absorption capacity of the PIU.  The 



details of central Share of funds released to the States of Andhra Pradesh and expenditure 

incurred including the state share during the last three years are given below:- 

Rs. in crore 

Year Central Share of funds released Expenditure incurred 

                 (including State Share) 

2019-20 476.27 338.84 

2020-21 53.20 396.75 

2021-22 50.00 508.86 

  

On the requests of the State Governments/UTs, the time-line for completion of PMGSY-I and 

PMGSY-II was extended upto September, 2022 and that for RCPLWEA upto March, 2023. The 

implementation period for PMGSY-III is up to March, 2025. 

  

***** 

 


